

4

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
Land and Water Conservation Fund Project Agreement

State **OKLAHOMA**

Project Number **40-00592**

Project Title **TEXOMA ST. PK. TENNIS COURT LIGHTING**

Project Period **September 26 , 1977 to December 31, 1979**

Project Scope (Description of Project)

The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department will improve recreation facilities by adding support facilities to the tennis courts.

The tennis courts are located on approximately 1 acre on northwest side of the lodge. Texoma State Park is located in Marshall County on State Highway 70.

All wiring will be underground.

Project Stage Covered by this Agreement

ENTIRE PROJECT

Project Cost

Total Cost	\$ <u>7,800.00</u>
Fund Support	<u>50</u> %
Fund Amount	\$ <u>3,900.00</u>
Cost of this Stage	\$ <u>7,800.00</u>
Assistance this Stage	\$ <u>3,900.00</u>

The following attachments are hereby incorporated into this agreement:

1. General Provisions
Dated December 1965
2. Project Proposal
3. _____
4. _____

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

State OKLAHOMA

Project Amendment No. 40-00592.1

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No. 40-00592 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of OKLAHOMA pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

ADD: Golf Course irrigation, restrooms and campground renovation.

CHANGE TOTAL COST AND COST OF THIS STAGE
FROM: \$7,800.00 TO: \$180,300.00

CHANGE FUND AMOUNT AND ASSISTANCE THIS STAGE
FROM: \$3,900.00 TO: \$90,150.00

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
By [Signature]
(Signature)
Chief Division of Grants Assistance
(Title)

Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service
United States Department of
the Interior
Date DEC - 5 1978

STATE
OKLAHOMA
(State)
By [Signature]
(Signature)

ABE L. HESSER
(Name)
STATE LIAISON OFFICER
(Title)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

State OKLAHOMA

Project Amendment No 40-00592.2

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No 40-00592 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of Oklahoma pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

ADD: Sewage Disposal System

CHANGE TOTAL COST AND COST OF THIS STAGE

FROM: \$180,300.00 TO: \$206,860.00

CHANGE FUND AMOUNT AND ASSISTANCE THIS STAGE

FROM: \$90,150.00 TO: \$103,430.00

Extend project period from December 31, 1979 to 12-31-82

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By [Signature]

(Signature)

Chief, Division of Grants Assistance

(Title)

Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service
United States Department of
the Interior

Date JUN 22 1979

STATE

OKLAHOMA

(State)

By [Signature]

(Signature)

ABE L. HESSER

(Name)

STATE LIAISON OFFICER

(Title)

HCRS 8-92a

INT 4769-78
47 10 001 000001 000001

Sheet 1

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service

State OKLAHOMA
Project Amendment No. 40-00592.5

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No. 40-00592 is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service and by the State of Oklahoma pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

ADD: Golf Course

CHANGE TOTAL COST AND COST OF THIS STAGE

FROM: \$406,860.00 TO: \$1,006,860.00

CHANGE FUND AMOUNT AND ASSISTANCE THIS STAGE

FROM: \$203,430.00 TO: \$503,430.00

"Any reference to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service (HCRS) or the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation (BOR) contained in this project agreement, or in any attachments incorporated thereto, shall hereinafter be considered a reference to the National Park Service (NPS)."

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By Robert E. Davis
(Signature)

Acting Chief, Grants Branch
(Title)

Heritage Conservation and
Recreation Service
United States Department of
the Interior

Date SEP 10 1981

HCRS 8-92a

STATE

OKLAHOMA
(State)
By Abe L. Hesser
(Signature)

ABE L. HESSER
(Name)

STATE LIAISON OFFICER
(Title)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

STATE OKLAHOMA
Project Amendment No. 40-00592.8

AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT To Project Agreement No. 40-00592, is hereby made and agreed upon by the United States of America, acting through the Director of the National Park Service and by the State of OKLAHOMA pursuant to the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, 78 Stat. 897 (1964).

The State and the United States, in mutual consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement of which this is an amendment, do promise as follows:

That the above mentioned agreement is amended by adding the following:

CHANGE TOTAL COST AND COST THIS STAGE:

FROM: \$1,026,794.00 TO: \$1,145,200.00

CHANGE FUND AMOUNT AND ASSISTANCE THIS STAGE:

FROM: \$513,397.00 TO: \$572,600.00

In all other respects the agreement of which this is an amendment, and the plans and specifications relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY *Edward K. Skelton*
(Signature)

Chief, Division of Recreation Programs
(Title)

National Park Service
United States Department of
the Interior

Date 6/27/84

STATE

OKLAHOMA

(State)

BY *Abe L. Hesser*
(Signature)

ABE L. HESSER

(Name)

STATE LIAISON OFFICER

(Title)